

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/18/2019 1:19 PM

No. 52476-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**JULIE R. IMPALA, Appellant**

**v.**

**ADAM J. IMPALA, Respondent**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

*Joseph J. Loran*  
*Attorney for Respondent*

**Loran & Ritchie, P.S.**  
**615 Commerce Street, Suite 103**  
**Tacoma, Washington 98402**  
**(253) 383-7123**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. IDENTIFICATION OF THE PARTIES</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>B. HISTORY OF THE PARTIES</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>C. SITUATIONAL HISTORY</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>D. JULIE'S HISTORY OF SUBSTANCE ABUSE</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>E. PROCEDURAL HISTORY</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. ARGUMENT</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>A. SUMMARY OF THE POSITION</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. THE LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A FINAL PARENTING PLAN IS ABUSE OF DISCRETION</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>C. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION</b>	<b>11</b>
1. One sentence in RCW 26.09.020 does not control this case.	<b>11</b>
2. The statutory scheme governs the establishment and implementation of a permanent Parenting Plan	<b>11</b>
a. Parenting Plan statutes	<b>11</b>
b. Objectives of a permanent Parenting Plan	<b>12</b>
c. Statutory factors	<b>13</b>
d. The policy set forth in RCW 26.09.020	<b>18</b>
3. The Law Does Not Compel the Reserving of a Determination in This Case.	<b>23</b>
4. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Denying Julie's Motion for Reconsideration.	<b>29</b>

<b>D. ATTORNEY'S FEES ON APPEAL</b>	
<b>III. CONCLUSION</b>	<b>31</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn.App. 498, 510, 929 P.2d 475 (1997)	30
<i>In Re Custody of Halls</i> , 26 Wash.App. 599, 109 P.3d 15 (2005)	21
<i>In Re Marriage of McDole</i> , 122 Wn.2d 604, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993)	23, 27
<i>In Re Marriage of Pape</i> , 139 Wash.2d 694, 705, 989 P.2d 1120 (1999)	25
<i>In Re Marriage of Possinger</i> , 105 Wash.App. 326, 19 P.3d 1109 (2001)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>In Re Marriage of Rounds</i> , 4 Wash.App.2d 801, 423 P.3d 895 (2018)	23, 26, 27
<i>In Re Parenting of Schroeder</i> , 106 Wash.App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001)	9, 10, 19, 20
<i>Streater v. White</i> , 26 Wn.App. 430, 435, 613 P.2d 187 (1980)	30
<b>RULES</b>	
<i>RAP 2.2</i>	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>RCW 26.09.002</i>	11, 12, 18
<i>RCW 26.09.181</i>	11
<i>RCW 26.09.182</i>	12
<i>RCW 26.09.184</i>	12
<i>RCW 26.09.184(1)</i>	12

<i>RCW 26.09.187</i>	12
<i>RCW 26.09.187(3)</i>	13, 14
<i>RCW 26.09.191</i>	15
<i>RCW 26.09.260</i>	21
